

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

SERGEY CHERNYSH, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD  
L. EBERLY, and GAIL S. PAGE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:20-cv-02706-ARR

Hon. Allyne R. Ross

---

JAMES GOWEN, Individually and On Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD  
L. EBERLY, and GAIL S. PAGE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:20-cv-02758-ARR

Hon. Allyne R. Ross

---

ANTHONY BAILEY, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD  
L. EBERLY, GAIL S. PAGE, and NEIL A.  
GOLDMAN,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:20-cv-02961-ARR

Hon. Allyne R. Ross

---

*Caption continued on next page*

SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND III QP,  
L.P. SPECIAL SITUATIONS CAYMAN  
FUND, L.P., AND SPECIAL SITUATIONS  
PRIVATE EQUITY FUND, L.P., Individually  
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC.,  
RICHARD L. EBERLY, GAIL S. PAGE,  
ROBERT W. BAIRD & CO. INC., and  
DOUGHERTY & COMPANY LLC.

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:20-cv-02961-ARR

Hon. Allyne R. Ross

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MICHAEL T. DOLAN'S MOTION FOR  
CONSOLIDATION OF THE ACTIONS, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND  
APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Consolidation of the Actions Is Appropriate .....	5
B. Appointing Mr. Dolan as Lead Plaintiff Is Appropriate.....	6
1. Mr. Dolan Filed a Timely Motion.....	7
2. Mr. Dolan Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought.....	8
3. Mr. Dolan Satisfies the Relevant Requirements of Rule 23.....	9
a. Mr. Dolan’s Claims Are Typical. ....	9
b. Mr. Dolan Is an Adequate Representative.....	10
C. Approving Lead Plaintiff’s Choice of Counsel Is Appropriate.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Top Ships Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>City of Monroe Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	9
<i>Deinnocentis v. Dropbox, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06348-BLF, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8680 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2020).....	10
<i>Ferrari v. Impath, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13898 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....	5
<i>Ford v. VOXX Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-4183-JS-AYS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92705 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2015).....	8
<i>Francisco v. Abengoa, S.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-6279 (ER), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68145 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8
<i>Isaacs v. Musk</i> , No. 18-CV-04865-EMC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200717 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2018),.....	10
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 5
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-7281-JFK, 2008 WL 4974839 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....	8
<i>Levin v. Res. Capital Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-7081 (LLS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162377 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2016).....	11
<i>Martingano v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , Nos. 06-cv-1625-JG-JMA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47855 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2006) .....	4
<i>Pope v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-8373 (RBK/AMD), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17340 (D.N.J. Feb. 2, 2018) .....	10
<i>In re Sundial Growers Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-08913-ALC (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019).....	10

*In re Tesla, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 18-CV-04865-EMC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212238 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018) .....10

*Waterford Twp. Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Smithtown Bancorp, Inc.*,  
No. 10-cv-00864-SLT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88552 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2011).....9

*Weltz v. Lee*,  
199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....4

*Xiangdong Chen v. X Fin.*,  
No. 19-CV-6908-KAM-SJB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86292 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2020) .....7

*Zhang v. Valaris PLC, et al.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-07816-NRB (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2019).....10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1..... passim

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... 1, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....4, 5
